Hostas 1-gallon $5.00 $225,000 $149,880 $75,120 52% 33%

Daylilies 1-gallon $5.00 $225,000 $122,955 $102,045 64% 45%

Salvia 1-gallon $5.00 $225,000 $177,015 $47,985 76% 21%

Dianthus 1-gallon $5.00 $225,000 $194,978 $30,022 76% 13%

Coral bells
(Heuchera)

1-gallon $5.00 $225,000 $164,955 $60,045 45% 27%

Echinacea 1-gallon $5.00 $225,000 $159,510 $65,490 63% 29%

Rudbeckia 1-gallon $5.00 $225,000 $221,821 $3,179 75% 1%

Nepeta* 1-gallon $5.00 $225,000 $112,789 $112,211 80% 50%

Agastache* 1-gallon $5.00 $225,000 $123,510 $101,490 79% 45%

Notes:
1. A representative greenhouse operation of 20,000 square feet starting with 50,000 plants was assumed.
2. A shrinkage of 10% was assumed to cover the proportion of total production loss.
3. Plants with * were not included in the USDA NASS Survey.
a Total Sales/Returns = Unit price × Number of plants × (1 – shrinkage rate).
b Total costs sum up the direct costs, labor costs, and overhead costs.
c Net Income = Total Sales – Total Costs.
d Gross Margin = (Total Sales – Direct Costs) / Total Sales.
e Profit Margin = Net Income / Total Sales.

Table 7. Profit margin scenarios with uncertainty in prices.
Perennial Plant Percentage Change in Price

-10% -8% -4% -2% 0% +2% +4% +8% +12% +16% +20%

Profit Margin (%)

Chrysanthemums
(hardy/garden)

37% 38% 41% 42% 43% 44% 45% 47% 49% 51% 54%

Hostas 26% 28% 31% 32% 33% 35% 36% 38% 41% 43% 46%

Daylilies 39% 41% 43% 44% 45% 46% 47% 49% 51% 53% 55%

Salvia 13% 14% 18% 20% 21% 23% 24% 27% 30% 32% 36%

Dianthus 4% 6% 10% 12% 13% 15% 17% 20% 23% 25% 29%

Coral bells
(Heuchera)

19% 20% 24% 25% 27% 28% 30% 32% 35% 37% 40%

Echinacea 21% 23% 26% 28% 29% 30% 32% 34% 37% 39% 42%

Rudbeckia -10% -7% -3% -1% 1% 3% 5% 9% 12% 15% 19%

Nepeta* 51% 52% 54% 55% 56% 57% 57% 59% 60% 62% 64%

Agastache* 39% 40% 43% 44% 45% 46% 47% 49% 51% 53% 55%

Notes:
1. A representative greenhouse operation of 20,000 square feet starting with 50,000 plants was assumed.
2. Profit Margin = Net Income / Total Sales.
3. Sensitivity analysis was based on varying price within a range of -10% to +20% at an increment of 1%. Only selective results in increments of 2% or 4% are
reported in this table. Other results are suppressed from the table.
4. Plants with * were not included in the USDA NASS Survey.

13Production Costs and Profitability for Selected Greenhouse-Grown Perennial Plants: Partial ...

Table 8. Profit margin scenarios with uncertainty in labor cost.
Perennial Plant Percentage Change in Labor Cost

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15% +20% +25% +30%

Profit Margin (%)

Chrysanthemums
(hardy/garden)

46% 45% 45% 44% 43% 42% 42% 41% 40% 40% 39%

Hostas 35% 34% 34% 34% 33% 33% 33% 32% 32% 32% 31%

Daylilies 47% 46% 46% 46% 45% 45% 45% 44% 44% 44% 43%

Salvia 26% 25% 24% 22% 21% 20% 19% 18% 17% 16% 15%

Dianthus 19% 17% 16% 15% 13% 12% 11% 9% 8% 7% 5%

Coral bells
(Heuchera)

28% 28% 27% 27% 27% 26% 26% 26% 25% 25% 24%

Echinacea 32% 31% 30% 30% 29% 28% 28% 27% 26% 26% 25%

Rudbeckia 7% 6% 4% 3% 1% 0% -2% -3% -4% -6% -7%

Nepeta* 58% 57% 57% 56% 56% 55% 55% 54% 53% 53% 52%

Agastache* 48% 47% 46% 46% 45% 44% 44% 43% 42% 42% 41%

Notes:
1. A representative greenhouse operation of 20,000 square feet starting with 50,000 plants is assumed.
2. Profit Margin = Net Income / Total Sales.
3. Sensitivity analysis was based on varying labor costs within a range of -20% to +30% at an increment of 5%.
4. Plants with * were not included in the USDA NASS Survey.

Table 9. Profit margin sensitivity analysis: Uncertainty in agrichemical costs scenario.
Perennial Plant Percentage Change in Agrichemical Costs

-100% -75% -50% -25% -10% 0% 10% +25% +50% +75% +100%

Profit Margin (%)

Chrysanthemums
(hardy/garden)

44% 44% 44% 44% 43% 43% 43% 43% 43% 42% 42%

Hostas 34% 34% 34% 34% 34% 34% 34% 33% 33% 33% 33%

Daylilies 46% 46% 46% 46% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45%

Salvia 23% 23% 22% 22% 22% 21% 21% 21% 20% 20% 20%

Dianthus 15% 15% 15% 14% 14% 13% 13% 13% 12% 12% 12%

Coral bells
(Heuchera)

27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 26% 26% 26%

Echinacea 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 29% 29% 29% 29% 29% 29%

Rudbeckia 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% -1%

Nepeta* 51% 51% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 49% 49% 49%

Agastache* 46% 46% 46% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45% 44% 44%

Notes:
1. A representative greenhouse operation of 20,000 square feet starting with 50,000 plants was assumed.
2. Profit Margin = Net Income / Total Sales.
3. Sensitivity analysis was based on varying chemical control costs within a range of -100% to +100% at an increment of 5%. Only selective results in increments
of 10%, 15%, or 25% are reported in this table. Other results were suppressed from the table.
4. Plants with * were not included in the USDA NASS Survey.